only, and it does not attempt to predict or suggest future results. It also does not necessarily reflect what the historical
results of the combined company would have been had the companies (including Metropolitan) been combined during
this period. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been derived from and should be
read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and the related notes of both Renasant and Brand as of
and for the year ended December 31, 2017 and as of and for the quarter ended March 31, 2018, which are incorporated
by reference into, or accompany, this proxy statement/prospectus. See Annex D, Annex E, Annex F and Annex G
hereto and �Where You Can Find More Information� on page 136.

139

Edgar Filing: RENASANT CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 276

Table of Contents

Renasant Corporation and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

(In thousands)

As of March 31, 2018
Related Transaction

Adjustments

Renasant
Corporation

Brand Group
Holdings, Inc.

Brand
Mortgage

Brand Special
Assets

Brand Group
Holdings, Inc.

Purchase
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Company

(as reported)
(as

reported) (see Note 1)(see Note 1) (adjusted)
(see Note

1) (combined)
Assets
Cash and due
from banks $ 250,978 $ 106,714 $ (5,836) $ 48,225 $ 149,103 $ (45,242)(a) $ 354,839
Securities 948,365 224,361 �  �  224,361 (3,986)(b) 1,168,740
Loans held for
sale 204,472 87,901 (66,177) �  21,724 �  226,196
Loans, net of
unearned income 7,698,070 1,884,636 23,496 (33,043) 1,875,089 (21,209)(c) 9,551,950
Allowance for
loan losses (46,401) (18,147) �  �  (18,147) 18,147(d) (46,401)

Net loans 7,651,669 1,866,489 23,496 (33,043) 1,856,942 (3,062) 9,505,549
Premises and
equipment 184,209 20,078 (3,184) �  16,894 �  201,103
Other real estate
owned 14,555 15,182 �  (15,182) �  �  14,555
Goodwill 611,046 �  �  �  �  323,457(e) 934,503
Core deposit
intangibles 22,859 �  �  �  �  25,018(f) 47,877
Bank-owned life
insurance 176,978 44,976 �  �  44,976 �  221,954
Net deferred tax
assets 30,752 16,819 501 �  17,320 (3,570)(g) 44,502
Other assets 142,430 41,054 4,681 �  45,735 (2,150)(h) 186,015

Total assets $ 10,238,313 $ 2,423,574 $ (46,519) $ �  $ 2,377,055 $ 290,465 $ 12,905,833

Liabilities and
shareholders�
equity
Liabilities

$ 1,861,136 $ 389,635 $ �  $ �  $ 389,635 $ �  $ 2,250,771

Edgar Filing: RENASANT CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 277

Non-interest
bearing
Interest bearing 6,496,633 1,528,194 �  �  1,528,194 �  8,024,827

Total deposits 8,357,769 1,917,829 �  �  1,917,829 �  10,275,598
Trust preferred
securities 86,018 23,713 �  �  23,713 (2,169)(i) 107,562
Subordinated
debt 114,059 30,000 �  �  30,000 2,012(j) 146,071
Other borrowings 65,114 241,432 (41,432) �  200,000 (14)(k) 265,100
Other liabilities 82,588 18,668 (5,087) �  13,581 16,750(l) 112,919

Total liabilities 8,705,548 2,231,642 (46,519) �  2,185,123 16,579 10,907,250
Shareholders�
Equity
Common 249,951 3 �  �  3 48,419(m) 298,373
Surplus 896,881 176,480 �  �  176,480 240,916(n) 1,314,277
Retained earnings 421,725 23,124 �  �  23,124 (23,124)(n) 421,725
Treasury stock, at
cost (18,296) (4,256) �  �  (4,256) 4,256(n) (18,296)
Accumulated
other
comprehensive
income (17,496) (3,419) �  �  (3,419) 3,419(n) (17,496)

Total
shareholders�
equity 1,532,765 191,932 �  �  191,932 273,886 1,998,583

Total liabilities
and
shareholders�
equity $ 10,238,313 $ 2,423,574 $ (46,519) $ �  $ 2,377,055 $ 290,465 $ 12,905,833

Certain historical amounts for Brand have been reclassified to ensure consistency and comparability of pro forma
amounts. The reclassifications had no impact on total assets, total liabilities or total shareholders� equity.

140

Edgar Filing: RENASANT CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 278

Table of Contents

Renasant Corporation and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statements

(In thousands, except per share and share data)

Three months ended March 31, 2018
Related

Transaction
Adjustments

Renasant
Corporation

Brand Group
Holdings, Inc.

Brand
Mortgage

Brand
Group

Holdings, Inc.

Purchase
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Company

(as reported) (as reported)(see Note 1) (adjusted)
(see Note

1) (combined)
Interest income
Loans $ 94,118 $ 24,313 $ (411) $ 23,902 $ 471(a) $ 118,491
Taxable Securities 3,994 1,325 �  1,325 307(b) 5,626
Tax-exempt Securities 1,685 12 �  12 �  1,697
Other 583 368 �  368 �  951

Total interest income 100,380 26,018 (411) 25,607 778 126,765
Interest expense
Deposits 8,059 3,043 �  3,043 �  11,102
Borrowings 3,081 2,035 (306) 1,729 (56)(c) 4,754

Total interest expense 11,140 5,078 (306) 4,772 (56) 15,856

Net interest income 89,240 20,940 (105) 20,835 834 110,909

Provision for loan losses 1,750 500 500 2,250

Net interest income after
provision for loan losses 87,490 20,440 (105) 20,335 834 108,659

Noninterest income
Service charges on deposit
accounts 8,473 1,025 �  1,025 �  9,498
Fees and commissions 5,685 108 �  108 �  5,793
Insurance commissions 2,005 �  �  �  �  2,005
Wealth management
revenue 3,262 28 �  28 �  3,290
Mortgage banking income 10,960 6,773 (6,773) �  �  10,960
Net gain on sales of
securities �  �  �  �  �  �
BOLI income 945 389 �  389 �  1,334

Edgar Filing: RENASANT CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 279

Other 2,623 221 (21) 200 �  2,823

Total noninterest income 33,953 8,544 (6,794) 1,750 �  35,703
Noninterest expense
Salaries and employee
benefits 48,784 13,039 (5,356) 7,683 �  56,467
Data processing 4,244 651 �  651 �  4,895
Net occupancy and
equipment 9,822 2,007 (563) 1,444 �  11,266
Other real estate owned 657 1,156 �  1,156 �  1,813
Professional fees 2,138 1,495 (295) 1,200 �  3,338
Advertising and public
relations 2,203 545 (237) 308 �  2,511
Intangible amortization 1,651 �  �  �  625(d) 2,276
Communications 1,969 424 (155) 269 �  2,238
Extinguishment of debt �  �  �  �  �  �
Merger and conversion
related expenses 900 �  �  �  900(e) �
Other 5,576 1,909 (199) 1,710 �  7,286

Total noninterest expense 77,944 21,226 (6,805) 14,421 (275) 92,090

Income before income
taxes 43,499 7,758 (94) 7,664 1,109 52,272
Income taxes 9,673 1,864 (58) 1,806 233(f) 11,712

Net income $ 33,826 $ 5,894 $ (36) $ 5,858 $ 876 $ 40,560

Basic earnings per share $ 0.69 $ 0.69

Diluted earnings per
share $ 0.68 $ 0.69

Cash dividends per
common share $ 0.19 $ 0.19

Weighted-average
commons shares
outstanding:
Basic 49,356,417 9,684,364(g) 59,040,781
Diluted 49,502,950 9,684,364(g) 59,187,314
Certain historical amounts for Brand have been reclassified to ensure consistency and comparability of pro forma

amounts. The reclassifications had no impact on net income.

141

Edgar Filing: RENASANT CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 280

Table of Contents

Renasant Corporation and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statements

(In thousands, except per share and share data)

Twelve months ended December 31, 2017
Related

Transaction

Adjustments

Renasant
Corporation

Metropolitan
Bancgroup, Inc.

Metropolitan
Purchase
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro
Forma
Renasant

Corporation

Brand
Group

Holdings, Inc.
Brand

Mortgage

Brand
Group

Holdings, Inc.

Brand
Purchase
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Company

(as reported)
(as

reported)
(see

Note 1) (combined)
(as

reported)(see Note 1)(adjusted)

(see
Note
1) (combined)

Interest
income
Loans $ 344,472 $ 19,313 $ 2,893(h) $ 366,678 $ 87,624 $ (2,081) $ 85,543 $ 2,357(a) $ 454,578
Taxable
Securities 18,531 1,219 96(i) 19,846 4,672 �  4,672 1,742(b) 26,260
Tax-exempt
Securities 9,433 8 �  9,441 64 �  64 �  9,505
Other 2,314 205 �  2,519 1,595 �  1,595 �  4,114

Total interest
income 374,750 20,745 2,989 398,484 93,955 (2,081) 91,874 4,099 494,457
Interest
expense
Deposits 24,620 2,408 (1,242)(j) 25,786 11,771 �  11,771 �  37,557
Borrowings 13,233 1,397 (112)(k) 14,518 6,066 (1,269) 4,797 (286)(c) 19,029

Total interest
expense 37,853 3,805 (1,354) 40,304 17,837 (1,269) 16,568 (286) 56,586

Net interest
income 336,897 16,940 4,343 358,180 76,118 (812) 75,306 4,385 437,871

Provision for
loan losses 7,550 305 �  7,855 2,000 �  2,000 �  9,855

Net interest
income after

329,347 16,635 4,343 350,325 74,118 (812) 73,306 4,385 428,016

Edgar Filing: RENASANT CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 281

provision for
loan losses

Noninterest
income
Service
charges on
deposit
accounts 33,224 693 �  33,917 4,133 �  4,133 �  38,050
Fees and
commissions 21,934 375 �  22,309 472 �  472 �  22,781
Insurance
commissions 8,361 �  �  8,361 �  �  �  �  8,361
Wealth
management
revenue 11,884 �  �  11,884 120 �  120 �  12,004
Mortgage
banking
income 43,415 654 �  44,069 33,896 (33,896) �  �  44,069
Net gain on
sales of
securities 148 131 �  279 8 �  8 �  287
BOLI income 4,353 290 �  4,643 1,319 �  1,319 �  5,962
Other 8,821 88 44(l) 8,953 2,480 (102) 2,378 �  11,331

Total
noninterest
income 132,140 2,231 44 134,415 42,428 (33,998) 8,430 �  142,845

142

Edgar Filing: RENASANT CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 282

Table of Contents

Twelve months ended December 31, 2017
Related

Transaction
Adjustments

Renasant
Corporation

Metropolitan
Bancgroup, Inc.

Metropolitan
Purchase
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro
Forma
Renasant

Corporation

Brand
Group

Holdings, Inc.
Brand

Mortgage

Brand
Group

Holdings, Inc.

Brand
Purchase
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Company

(as reported)
(as

reported)
(see Note

1) (combined)
(as

reported)(see Note 1)(adjusted)
(see Note

1) (combined)
Noninterest
expense
Salaries and
employee benefits 184,540 14,486 �  199,026 53,846 (25,960) 27,886 �  226,912
Data processing 16,474 294 �  16,768 2,405 �  2,405 �  19,173
Net occupancy and
equipment 37,756 2,824 (68)(m) 40,512 8,301 (2,554) 5,747 �  46,259
Other real estate
owned 2,470 56 �  2,526 482 �  482 �  3,008
Professional fees 7,150 644 �  7,794 6,153 (1,500) 4,653 �  12,447
Advertising and
public relations 8,248 283 �  8,531 1,988 (1,220) 768 �  9,299
Intangible
amortization 6,530 �  677(n) 7,207 �  �  �  2,502(d) 9,709
Communications 7,578 271 �  7,849 1,770 (612) 1,158 �  9,007
Extinguishment of
debt 205 �  �  205 �  �  �  �  205
Merger and
conversion related
expenses 10,378 3,403 (13,781)(o) �  �  �  �  �  �
Other 20,289 3,070 �  23,359 9,521 (869) 8,652 �  32,011

Total noninterest
expense 301,618 25,331 13,172 313,777 84,466 (32,715) 51,751 2,502 368,030

Income before
income taxes 159,869 (6,465) 17,559 170,963 32,080 (2,095) 29,985 1,883 202,831
Income taxes 67,681 (2,251) 6,146(f) 71,576 20,184 (567) 19,617 659(f) 91,852

Net income $ 92,188 $ (4,214) $ 11,413 $ 99,387 $ 11,896 $ (1,528) $ 10,368 $ 1,224 $ 110,979

Basic earnings
per share $ 1.97 $ 1.88

Diluted earnings
per share $ 1.96 $ 1.88

$ 0.73 $ 0.73

Edgar Filing: RENASANT CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 283

Cash dividends
per common
share

Weighted-average
commons shares
outstanding:
Basic 46,874,502 2,441,592(g) 9,684,364(g) 59,000,458
Diluted 47,001,516 2,441,592(g) 9,684,364(g) 59,127,472

Certain historical amounts for Brand and Metropolitan have been reclassified to ensure consistency and
comparability of pro forma amounts. The reclassifications had no impact on net income.

 Metropolitan Bancgroup, Inc. information is as of 6/30/2017.

143

Edgar Filing: RENASANT CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 284

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Data

Note 1�Pro Forma Adjustments

(In thousands, except share data)

The following pro forma adjustments have been reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information for the announced acquisition of Brand. All adjustments are based on current valuations and assumptions